

No. 20-56156

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Joanna Maxon and Nathan Brittsan,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Fuller Theological Seminary, Marianne Meye Thompson, Mari L. Clements and
Nicole Boymook,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, ASSOCIATION FOR
BIBILICAL HIGHER EDUCATION, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,
BENEDICTINE COLLEGE, CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY,
FRANCISCAN UNIVERSITY OF STEUBENVILLE, THE GENERAL
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, LUMEN CHRISTI CATHOLIC SCHOOL,
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD, MARIAN HIGH
SCHOOL, THE REGINA ACADEMIES, AND THOMAS MORE COLLEGE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas C. Berg
University of St. Thomas School of Law
(Minnesota)
Religious Liberty Appellate Clinic
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu

Kimberlee Wood Colby
Counsel of Record
Reed N. Smith
Center for Law & Religious Freedom
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Circuit Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , Interest in the Case, and Source of Authority to File.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	6
I. Under Title IX’s Exemption, An Educational Institution Is “Controlled by a Religious Organization” If It Is Controlled By Its Own Religious Governing Board.....	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Reading—Disqualifying All Independent and Nondenominational Religious Schools from the Exemption—Should Be Rejected Because It Would Create Serious Constitutional Problems.....	8
A. Choosing to Maintain a Religious School Independent of Any Denomination or Other Religious Organization is a Common Religious Practice, Frequently Adopted for Reasons of Theology or Religious Mission.	9
B. Excluding Independent and Nondenominational Schools from Protection Would Create an Impermissible Preference Among Denominations—and At the Least, Would Raise a Serious Constitutional Question.....	15
1. Excluding independent and nondenominational religious schools is impermissible denominational preference under precedents of the Supreme Court, this Court, and other courts.....	16
2. Excluding independent and nondenominational religious schools violates the First Amendment’s original understanding.....	22
3. Excluding independent and nondenominational schools from the exemption fails strict scrutiny.....	24

C. Excluding Independent and Nondenominational Schools Brings On Several Other Constitutional Problems.	25
D. The Court Should Avoid These Grave Constitutional Problems By Reading Title IX’s Exemption to Include Schools Controlled by Their Governing Boards.....	28
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32
Addendum I: Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alcazar v. Corporation of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,
627 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)25

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998).....8

Barnes v. First Parish in Falmouth,
6 Mass. 401 (1810)22, 23

Christian School Association v. Commonwealth,
423 A.2d 1340 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980)21, 22

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)19

Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....18, 27

Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship,
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)21

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....18

Everson v. Board of Education,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....23

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....18

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....10, 25

Jones v. United States,
526 U.S. 227 (1999).....3, 8, 18

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....10, 11

Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft,
257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)8, 18

Larsen v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....*passim*

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....8, 18, 28

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)20, 21, 22

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....5, 26, 27

United States v. Restrepo,
946 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1991)8

Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB,
793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1986).....29

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....19, 29, 30

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1872).....11

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. Const., Amend. 1 *passim*

20 U.S.C. 1681*passim*

 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....2, 24

 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)-(9).....26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)20

34 C.F.R. § 106.12(c)(1)-(5).....29

Department of Education, *Improving Free Inquiry, Transparency, and Accountability at Colleges and Universities Final Rule*, 85 Fed. Reg. 59916 (Sept. 23, 2020).....15,16

Other Authorities:

ABHE, *About ABHE*, <https://www.abhe.org/about-abhe/>11, 12, 25

Arizona Christian University, *History*, <https://www.arizonachristian.edu/about/history/>13

CCCU, *List of CCCU Institutions*, https://www.cccu.org/members_and_affiliates/12

Grace Christian School, *Mission Statement*, <https://www.gcsrr.org/>13, 14

Martin E. Marty & James A. Serritella, *Religious Polity*, in James A. Serritella *et al.*, RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES: A STUDY OF IDENTITY, LIBERTY, AND THE LAW (James A. Serritella et al. eds., 2006)10

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)23

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....6

Manning M. Pattillo & Donald M. Mackenzie, CHURCH-SPONSORED HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE UNITED STATES: REPORT OF THE DANFORTH COMMISSION (1966)9

Providence Academy, *Mission and Beliefs*, <https://www.providence-academy.com/about/mission-and-beliefs/>13

The Regina Academies, *About Our Schools*, <https://reginaacademies.org/our-schools/>15

Thomas More College of Liberal Arts, *The Mission*,
<https://thomasmorecollege.edu/about/mission/>14

Thomas More College of Liberal Arts, *Leadership*,
<https://thomasmorecollege.edu/about/leadership/>14
